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Preakness Healthcare Center  
 Important Information 

VISIT US ON-LINE! 
www.passaiccountynj.org/

preakness 
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Stay Connected With 

Contact Suzanne McEvoy                                     
to sign up for the                                                  

Preakness Healthcare Center e-mail list!        

973-585-2161      
smcevoy@passaiccountynj.org  

 
 

 

Remembering our                  
Preakness Healthcare Center 

Friends who have gone                        
to their rest.   

 

May they             
rest in peace. 
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Indoor Visitation Q & A  
 

Welcome back to our families and friends as we resume indoor visitation.  

A few reminders and answers to questions received to date regarding indoor visitation. 
 

Consent for visits: Residents who are not suspected or confirmed to be infected with COVID-19, who are not quarantined for a 
COVID-19 exposure or who are not on isolation and who give written informed consent may receive visitors indoors during visiting 
hours. 

Prescheduled compassionate or end of life visits: Residents who are suspected or confirmed to be infected with COVID-19, 
who are quarantined for a COVID-19 exposure or who are on isolation and who give written informed consent may have pre-scheduled 
compassionate or end of life visits. Please call 973-585-2145 to schedule. 
Designated visiting locations are: 
outdoor patios, sitting rooms, activity rooms, resident library and resident game room if not in use by residents. Rehab and the Rotunda 
Café areas are not designated visiting location. Please socially distance from other residents/visitors. Please do not approach roommates 
of residents for permission to visit. Please refer questions to the nurse or nursing supervisor.  

Children may visit. Children two years of age and older who can wear a face mask and socially distance may visit.  

Pets may NOT visit.  

Indoor visiting hours are 10 am to 7 pm, seven days per week. Two visitors at any one time are permitted to visit.  

Masks required All visitors must wear a face mask provided by Preakness Healthcare Center and follow all infection prevention proto-
cols of Preakness Healthcare Center.  

Visitors who are fully-vaccinated who are 
 have close 

contact.  
Food/Other Items allowed. 

 
Visitors who wish to feed a resident must be trained. Dining or assistance with dining is not permitted in any space except 

-585-2131 or     
973-617-7496.  

Visitors may resume bringing resident laundry from the facility to be laundered off-site if that is the resi-
 The washers/dryers that are located on units 1-300,   2-400 

and 1-200 at this point in time are restricted for use by residents who live on the units because residents and visitors from another unit 
are not permitted to travel throughout the facility. 

 

Outdoor Visits and Out on Pass Opportunities
If you prefer to visit outdoors and need assistance to schedule a visit, please call 973-585-2145.                          
Outdoor, scheduled, visitation hours are 1:30 pm, 2:30 pm, 3:30 pm, 4:30 pm.  Two visitors at any one time are permitted to visit. 

and are not on quarantine or isolation may do so.                         
Please contact Tina Hucalla, Infection Preventionist at 973-585-2181 to discuss the process and receive the required education.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Employee Recognition
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Thirty Residents to identify. 

They left us some clues.  
 

-

 

 

                                           

Congratulations to our winners, Danuta Jurgowski                            
and Suzanne  McEvoy ( Pictured with 1-300 resident, Jean H.) 

Memorial Wreaths                        
for our Veterans 

 

Thank you to the Passaic County 4-H for remembering 
our Veterans with patriotic star wreaths. 

Our New Star Cook!
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MOVING FORWARD & MAKING NEW MEMORIES
Baseball Opening Day ~ Cinco de Mayo ~ DJ Dance Party  

~ Memorial Day ~ Summer Kick Off ~ Butterfly Release 
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BBQs are for residents only. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 
 

Wednesdays ~ Noon - 1:30pm 
 

 
 

 

Dates Unit 
June 30 1-200 

July 7 2-200 

July 14 3-200 

July 21 1-400 

July 28 3-400 

August 4 1-300 

August 11 2-300 

August 18 Pathway 

Comfort Pillows  
Handmade Kindness shared with the             

residents of Preakness Healthcare Center 
 

Many Thanks to Gail Babitz and the Members of 

handmade comfort pillows to each of our resident 
during National Skilled Nursing Care Week in 
May. 

Preakness  
Healthcare Center                    

Covid-19 Vaccine Clinic 
for residents, staff and adult family members                      

of residents & staff. 

Wednesday,  June 30, 2021 
~Time to be announced~ 

 

Johnson & Johnson and Moderna vaccines                
will be available. 

 

Contact Tina Hucalla,                                     
Infection Preventionist at 973-585-2181  
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Preakness Healthcare Center Directory 
Administration    

Executive Director  Lucinda Corrado lcorrado@passaiccountynj.org  973-585-2169  

Assistant Executive Director Dr. Geoffrey Mugalu gmugalu@passaiccountynj.org 974-585-2113 

Director of Business Office Michael Marinello mmarinello@passaiccountynj.org 973-585-2189 

Medical Director   Dr. Magda Eraiba  meraiba@passaiccountynj.org  973-585-2132  

Acting Director of Nursing Daniel Nasulme dnasulme@passaiccountynj.org 973-585-1409 

Acting Assistant Director of Nursing Aleyamma John ajohn@passaiccountynj.org 862-345-5911 

Mental Health Administrator  Enrique Sangama  esangama@passaiccountynj.org  973-585-2156  

Quality Improvement  AnnLin Thornton   athornton@passaiccountynj.org  862-345-5919  

Asst. to the Executive Director /   
Security Administrator 

John  Reno jreno@passaiccountynj.org  862-345-5902 

Nursing    

Nurse Practitioner  Zaida Barreto   zaidab@passaiccountynj.org  973-585-2175  

Infection Prevention Tina Hucalla  chucalla@passaiccountynj.org  973-585-2181  

MDS Coordinator/Computer Services Linda Van Der Veen lindas@passaiccountynj.org 973-585-2164 

MDS Coordinator Aleyamma John ajohn@passaiccountynj.org 862-345-5911 

  *Available 24 Hours a Day* 973-617-7496 

Additional Departments    

Admissions  Tiffany Battle-McNeal lbattlemcneal@passaiccountynj.org 973-585-2143  

Clinical Nutrition  Jeanette Chaitow jeanettec@passaiccountynj.org  973-585-2192 

Computer Services  Ron Pangilinan  

Joe Palma 

ronaldp@passaiccountynj.org                                 
joseph_p@passaiccountynj.org  

973-317-7022  

973-585-2189 

Dietary   Ken Urgo  kenu@passaiccountynj.org  973-585-2106  

Facilities Scott Pinto  scottp@passaiccountynj.org  973-317-7030  

Environmental Services  Lamar Davis                               ldavis@passaiccountynj.org                                    973-585-2103                            

Human Resources  Chanda Curtis hr@passaiccountynj.org  973-881-4480  

Medical Records  Wendy Benjamin  wbenjamin@passaiccountynj.org 973-585-2194  

Pastoral Care  Sister Pat Avicolli  

Father Jim Moss 

sisterpat@passaiccountynj.org  973-585-2118  

973-317-7029 

Rehabilitation  Amrit  Grover  amritg@passaiccountynj.org  973-585-2183  

Respiratory Therapy Robert Guardabasco rguardabasco@passaiccountynj.org 973-585-1435  

Safety Coordinator Frank Irizarry firizarry@passaiccountynj.org 973-585-2117 

Social Services  Sharon Link  sharonl@passaiccountynj.org  973-585-2148  

Staff Development  DianeWeil    dianek@passaiccountynj.org  973-585-2157  

Therapeutic Recreation  Alina Zalenski  azalenski@passaiccountynj.org  973-585-2124  

Volunteers / Community Outreach Suzanne McEvoy smcevoy@passaiccountynj.org  973-585-2161 
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